State of Misconsin



2005 Assembly Bill 102

Date of enactment: February 25, 2005 Date of publication*: March 11, 2005

2005 WISCONSIN ACT 2

AN ACT *to repeal* 20.003 (4) (f) of the statutes; **relating to:** decreasing an appropriation of general purpose revenues for the Badger Care health care program; increasing an appropriation of general purpose revenues for prescription drug assistance; increasing an appropriation of general purpose revenues for Medical Assistance; transferring moneys from the general fund to the Medical Assistance trust fund; required general fund statutory balance; and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.003 (4) (f) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 9130. Nonstatutory provisions; legislature.

(1) EXEMPTION FROM CERTAIN LEGISLATIVE RULES OF PROCEEDING. Section 20.003 (4m) of the statutes does not apply to the actions of the legislature in enacting this act.

(2m) HO-CHUNK NATION INDIAN GAMING PAYMENTS. Notwithstanding section 569.06 of the statutes, all Indian gaming receipts, as defined in section 569.01 (1m) of the statutes, received from the HO–Chunk Nation in fiscal year 2004–05 shall be deposited in the general fund.

SECTION 9221. Appropriation changes; health and family services.

(1) BADGER CARE HEALTH CARE PROGRAM. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of health and family services under section 20.435 (4) (bc) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 2005, the dollar amount is decreased by \$9,500,000 for fiscal year 2004–05 to decrease funding for the purpose for which the appropriation is made.

(2) PRESCRIPTION DRUG ASSISTANCE FOR ELDERLY. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of health and family services under section 20.435 (4) (bv) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 2005, the dollar amount is increased by \$12,234,000 for fiscal year 2004–05 to increase funding for the purpose for which the appropriation is made.

(3) MEDICAL ASSISTANCE. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of health and family services under section 20.435 (4) (b) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 2005, the dollar amount is increased by \$69,800,000 for fiscal year 2004–05 to increase funding for the purposes for which the appropriation is made.

(4) MEDICAL ASSISTANCE; MEDICAL ASSISTANCE TRUST FUND. Notwithstanding the limitation under section 25.77 (intro.) of the statutes concerning content of the Medical Assistance trust fund, there is transferred in fiscal year 2004–05 from the general fund to the Medical Assistance trust fund \$50,000,000.

(5m) MEDICAL ASSISTANCE TRUST FUND; GENERAL FUND TRANSFER. Notwithstanding the limitation under section 25.77 (intro.) of the statutes concerning content

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].

2005 Wisconsin Act 2

– 2 –

of the Medical Assistance trust fund, there is transferred in fiscal year 2004–05 from the general fund to the Medical Assistance trust fund the amount of any moneys deposited into the general fund under SECTION 9130 $\left(2m\right)$ of this act.